Based on consideration of the above facts and after applying the penalty
methodology as shown in Attachment A, the Assistant Executive Officer of the
Central Valley Water Board proposes that civil liability be imposed
administratively on the Discharger pursuant to Water Code section 13261, in the
amount of twenty-eight thousand, six hundred and sixty-five dollars
($28,665).

2. A hearing on this matter will be conducted by the Central Valley Water Board at a
hearing scheduled on 26-27 February 2026, unless the Discharger does one of
the following options described in detail on the Waiver Form issued concurrently
with this Complaint by 16 December 2025: